

FILED  
FEB 20, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 308791

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

FLOYD EDWARD KOONTZ,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

---

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #18364  
Attorney for Respondent  
211, Courthouse  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY         ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	4
<b>1. The court did not err in finding that Koontz was the aggressor,         or in rejecting his claim of self defense. Sufficient evidence         supported the conviction for first degree manslaughter</b> .....	4
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 42 Wn.App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985) .....	7
<u>State v. Bea</u> , 162 Wn.App. 570, 254 P.3d 948 (2011).....	7
<u>State v. Birnel</u> , 89 Wn.App. 459, 949 P.2d 433 (1998).....	6
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	8
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	8
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	6
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	9
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) .....	9
<u>State v. Gower</u> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 288 P.3d 665, 670 (2012) .....	9
<u>State v. Hovig</u> , 149 Wn.App. 1, 202 P.3d 318, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020 (2009).....	9
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993) .....	4
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	4
<u>State v. Read</u> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999) .....	6
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	8
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998) .....	5
<u>State v. Walton</u> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Wasson, 54 Wn.App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039,  
*review denied*, 113 Wn.2d 1014 (1989)..... 7

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW 9.A.08.010(1)(c) ..... 9

RCW 9A.16.050 ..... 4

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 3
